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November 2, 2007

Mr. Alan Suwa, Project Manager
Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1907 S. Beretania Street, Suite 400
Honoluly, Hawaii 96826

Dear Mr. Suwa:

Correction to Approval of Non-significant Zoning Change
Application No. 07-000008 (NZC 07-08)

Applicant: Stanford Carr Development, LLC

TMK:; 6-8-01:054; Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawai'i

This is to advise you that our original approval letter for the subject application contained an
error in the identification of the proper zoning designations for the respective land areas as
identified in the table in our May 22, 2007 letter. The table below 1s corrected to reflect the
approved land areas for each zoning designation. We apologize for any inconvenience this may

have caused. .
Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning Refinement Net Change

Category (Acres) (Acres) {Acres)

9 45.797 45.696 -0.101

RM-4 55.000 55.101 +0.101

Total 100.797 100.797 0.000

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.
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Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Larry Brown or Esther Imamura of this
office at 961-8288.

Sincerely, .

s5 Gort
CHRISTOPHER J. YUEN
Planning Director
LMB:cd

P:\wpwin60\NonSignificantZone(NZC)\Letters\07-008 WO-MaunaLani Site M 6-8-1-54 rev.doc

cc: Hawaii County Council
Real Property Tax Division
Planning-West Hawaii Office
Planning-TMK Mapping Section (H. Santiago)

cc: w/maps, m&b description & CD: Planning-GIS Section (G. Bailado})
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May 22, 2607

Mr. Alan Suwa

Project Manager

Wilson Okamoto Corporation
1607 S. Beretania St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Dear Mr. Suwa:

Nomn-significant Zoning Change Application No. 07-000008 (NZC 07-08)
Applicant: Stanford Carr Development, LLC
TME: 6-8-01:054; Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawai'i

This is in regards to the above-described Non-Significant Zoning Change Application filed with
this office on April 23, 2007, on behalf of Stanford Carr Development, LLC. Your verification
of mailing of the Notice to Surrounding Property Owners and request for an extension to May 30,
2007 for our decision was received on May 14, 2007.

The request is to adjust the zoning boundaries for several areas situated makai of Hoohana Street
in Mauna Lani Resort and within the ahupua’a of Waikoloa. According to the Summary Table
provided within your letter (and as replicated below), approximately 100.797 acres of land within
the subject property are involved in this zoning boundaries adjustment request. Specifically, the
following summarizes the changes to land area within the respective zoning districts:

Category Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning Refinement Net Change
(Acres) (Acres) {Acres)

RM-4 45.797 45.696 -0.101

O 55.000 55.101 +0.101

Total 100.797 100.797 0.000

According to Section 25-2-45 of the Zoning Code regarding Non-Significant Zoning Changes,
the Planning Director may administratively grant non-significant zoning changes that must
comply with the designations for the property set forth in the General Plan and any development
plan adopted by ordinance, and must either:
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(1)  Not result in a net increase in the density allowed in the zoning district(s) containing the
affected area; or

(2) Be the lesser of a five percent or one acre increase or decrease in the area of any zoning
district(s).

Approval of the requested Non-Significant Zone Change is in compliance with the General Plan.
The project site is situated within an area designated for urban expansion and open uses by the
General Plan Land Use Pattemn Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map. Approval of the non-
significant zone change will provide for approximately 46 acres of Multi-Family (RM) zoned
lands, and approximately 55 acres of Open (O) zoned lands. Therefore, approval of this request
will be consistent with the classification of the subject property by the 2005 LUPAG map.

Approval of the Non-Significant Zone Change will not result in a net increase in the density
allowed in the zoning districts containing the affected area. The largest differential between
existing and proposed zone district areas is within the Open district, which will see an increase of
0.101 acres or approximately 4,400 square feet of land area. With approximately 55 acres of
land zoned Open, this represents a 0.18% increase in the Open zone district land area. The RM-4
zoned district will decrease approximately 4,400 square feet in land area, which represents a net
decrease of 0.22% of the RM-4 zoned district land area.

Upon review of the request, we have determined that it complies with the criteria set forth in
Section 25-2-45(a)(1) of Chapter 25, Hawaii County Code , for determining non-significant
zoning changes. The adjustment of zoning boundaries will not result in the increase in the
zoning densities. Based on the above, we hereby administratively grant the requested non-
sigmficant zoning changes.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Larry Brown or Esther Imamura of this
office at 961-8288.

e f :
CHRISTOPHER J. YUE
Planning Director

Sincerel

LMB:cd
PAwpwin60\NonSignificantZone(NZCNLetters\07-008 W(Q-MaunaLani Site M 6-8-1-54.doc
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cc: w/maps  Hawait County Council
Real Property Tax Division
Planning-West Hawaii Office
Planning-TMK Mapping Section (H. Santiago)

cc: w/maps, m&b description & CD: Planning-GIS Section (G. Bailado)




AMENDMENT TO ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARIES
LOT A OF MAUNA LANI RESORT

// NORTH COURSE SUBDIVISION NO. 3 (FILE PLAN 2251 )
&8 BEING A PORTION OF ROYAL PATENT 5671,
S . . LAND COMMISSION AWARD 8521-B, APANA 1 TO G.D. HUEU
------- 2. % Lot
B 7 ° AT WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA, ISLAND OF HAWAIL, HAWAIl
!*__-'f“’-’.
=N TAX MAP KEY: (3) 6-8-01: 54
16,225.20 N \ ~
24,804.00 W et Zoing / ~ )
= ®
2 % e N X Parcel A Lse,
@ 3 RM—4 to Open
J B S 19.831 Acres
\ >
&
\ % e
2 e NS
p! e R @
2 e ~ |
Parcel B S @ %‘é’?‘% _
z S Open to RM—4 C‘;:;“ ;v%:.\ \ \o6§§ 2% o i
2 N 20.293 Acres ) & . 14406 &
2 63.00 K
Lot 4 / 23434 — 33879 = Jr
i 434 —_ 496.66
% $ 300 S5
2 8 R=27300 , ; L‘f
) 68900 4 2'4.3‘9
3 T 3452645 ) Rigg T, NS 5080 == 28125
[1;} ~ > [«
2, . ~ 117.05 N 53
= a 357'51'30% > =3
% b = 62.79 . - B,
Z R 34439'19" SR E LOT A
o 5 \ 132.02 % Parcel E
2 W 472 K ) 1778551 N__ RM—~4 to Open Open Zoning
o W50 — - 23,265.76 W 0.408 Acre 838545
e € ; 2,3172.62 W
s B { 24502' 83.22 g 32513
s " 23078 = e 8L oo 40.02
2 5250 —— 64420
c%_ ~~—Parcel H > Parcel C
% ot 1 RM—-4 to Open Parcel D RM—4 to Open
° Jle 0.105 Acre X Open to RM—4 0.060 Acre
. 8llg g 0.220 Acre
© ¥-1.25 Zoning ’ Parcel F
I ' Open to RM-4
| 0.412 Acre RM~4 Zoning
I}
+n
& g This work was prepared by me
8 or under my direct supervision
Note: § | Parcel G
' o RM—4 to Open -
Azimuths ond coordinates are referred to : 0.422 Acre 5
gi%msentf&ivey ’Trianguiation Station ' %\j_ Ry%ﬁ%{: %%%%e
A L e/ g \zman Holhana Street Coneats e 0638 "
B I S 2h, * o con e S o
-

Mnreh 30 2007




	07-08_corrected
	07-08_doc
	07-008_map

